and US$0.269 per S/1.00, respectively, as of December 31, 2023), and are summarized
below:

2024 2023

S/000 S/000

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 194,403 114,622
Trade accounts receivable (net) - 3,088
Other accounts receivable (net) 127,690 136,271

Total assets 322,093 253,981

Liabilities
Bank overdrafts - (422)
Trade accounts payable (120,572) (141,198)
Other accounts payable (65,317) (42,673)

Total liabilities (185,887) (184,293)

Net asset 136,204 69,688

In 2024, the Company and Subsidiaries recorded a net exchange profit for US$36,876 and
net exchange loss for US$36,306 (net exchange profit for US$201,059 and net exchange
loss for US$200,108 in 2023) (Note 27).

Management considers a sensitivity rate of 5% as reasonable in the assessment of
exchange rate risk. A sensitivity analysis assuming the devaluation and revaluation of the
Peruvian sol (S/), equivalent at the aforementioned rate, exclusively on balances of assets
and liabilities reflected above, considering other constant variables in the consolidated
statement of profit or loss before income tax, is presented in the following table:

Changes in
exchange rates

Effect on profit or loss before taxes
(Debit) Credit

2024 2023

 US$000   US$000

Revaluation +5% (1,806) (939)
Devaluation -5% 1,806 939

- 48 -

Price risk

The Company and Subsidiaries are exposed to commercial risks arising from changes in
mineral market prices. In order to cover the risk arising from the decrease of prices of
metals, Management will hire derivative financial instruments.

For the control and follow-up of hedges, Management approved the “Metal Price Hedging
Policy”, which is executed and monitored together with the Financial Risk Management
Policy. Management has also a Hedging Committee whose objective is to mitigate the risks
associated with variations and volatility of the prices of metals they produce.